

# ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

PHOENIX CITY PROSECUTOR,

Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE LAURA  
LOWERY, Judge of the Phoenix  
Municipal Court,

Respondent Judge,

CLAUDETTE CRAIG,

Real Party in Interest.

No. CV-18-0101-PR

Court of Appeals  
No. 1 CA-CV 17-0168

Maricopa County Superior Court  
No. LC 2016-000472

Phoenix Municipal Court  
No. 100050574

## AMICUS BRIEF OF ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE

**MIKEL STEINFELD**

AZ Bar No. 024996

620 West Jackson Street, Suite 4015

Phoenix, Arizona 85003-2423

(602) 506-7711

[mikelsteinfeld.aacj@gmail.com](mailto:mikelsteinfeld.aacj@gmail.com)

Attorney for AACJ

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
DISCUSSION .....	2
1. Under its plain language, the marital privilege applies unless the defendant has committed a crime that is oppositional and directed toward his or her spouse. ....	3
2. Principles of statutory construction confirm the marital privilege applies unless the defendant-spouse commits an offense that is oppositional and directed toward the witness-spouse. ....	6
A. Giving effect to the word “against” best considers the statutory text as a whole and ensures consistent usage of the term. ....	6
B. Giving effect to the word “against” ensures spousal privilege is construed validly and not rendered ineffective or meaningless. ....	8
C. Giving effect to the word “against” properly construes the statute as consistent with the common law except insofar as there has been an explicit change. ....	11
D. Giving effect to the word “against” enforces the purpose of the privilege. ....	13
3. Cases regarding victim status do not inform this determination. ....	14
4. Severance was proper. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona Dept. of Revenue v. Action Marine, Inc.</i> , 218 Ariz. 141 (2008).....	9
<i>Bird v. U.S.</i> , 187 U.S. 118 (1902).....	8
<i>City of Phoenix v. Superior Court In and For Maricopa County</i> , 101 Ariz. 265 (1966).....	9
<i>Council of City of Phoenix v. Winn</i> , 70 Ariz. 316 (1950).....	8
<i>DBT Yuma, L.L.C. v. Yuma County Airport Authority</i> , 238 Ariz. 394 (2015).....	3
<i>Golder v. Department of Revenue</i> , 123 Ariz. 260 (1979).....	6
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 755 F.2d 1022 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	14
<i>Isley v. School Dist. No. 2 of Maricopa County</i> , 81 Ariz. 280 (1956).....	9
<i>Knapp v. Martone</i> , 170 Ariz. 237 (1992).....	17
<i>Lewis v. Debord</i> , 238 Ariz. 28 (2015).....	6
<i>Meyers v. Commonwealth</i> , 381 S.W.3d 280 (Ky. 2012).....	4, 19, 20
<i>Phoenix City Prosecutor v. Lowery</i> , 244 Ariz. 308 (App. 2018).....	2, 3
<i>Porter v. Eyer</i> , 80 Ariz. 169 (1956).....	11
<i>Senor T’s Restaurant v. Industrial Commission of Arizona</i> , 131 Ariz. 360 (1982).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Montgomery v. Harris</i> , 237 Ariz. 98 (2014).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Romley v. Superior Court In and For County of Maricopa</i> , 184 Ariz. 409 (App. 1995).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Guadagni</i> , 218 Ariz. 1 (App. 2008).....	passim
<i>State v. Olquin</i> , 216 Ariz. 250 (2007).....	5

<i>State v. Tschilar</i> , 200 Ariz. 427 (App. 2001).....	6
<i>State v. Whitaker</i> , 112 Ariz. 537 (1975).....	10
<i>Trammel v. U.S.</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Pineda-Mateo/Guerrero-Tejeda</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 17-1857, 2018 WL 4442449 (1st Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Yerardi</i> , 192 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1999).....	13
 <b>Constitutions and Statutes</b>	
Ariz.Const. Art. 2, § 2.1(A)(11).....	17
A.R.S. § 13-103.....	12
A.R.S. § 13-4062(1).....	3, 7, 12
A.R.S. § 13-4401(6).....	16
A.R.S. § 13-4401(19).....	15
A.R.S. § 28-1381(A).....	5
 <b>Rules</b>	
Ariz.R.Crim.P. 13.4(a).....	19
Ariz.R.Crim.P. 39(b).....	17
K.R.E. 504(c)(2)(A).....	4
Ky.R.Crim. P. 9.16.....	19
Ky.R.Crim.P. 8.31.....	19
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Arizona Legislature SB 1254 (2009).....	14
Blackstone, <a href="#">Commentaries on the Laws of England</a> .....	12
Justice Antonin Scalia and Bryan Garner, <a href="#">Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</a> (Thomson/West 2012).....	passim
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, online.....	3, 4, 7
Random House Dictionary of the English Language (unabridged)(1973).....	3, 4, 7
